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Headcount Enroliment: Accredited, Nonpublic Schools

Introduction

Dr. Frank Harwood

Deputy Commissioner

Division of Fiscal & Administrative Services
Kansas State Department of Education
frank.harwood@ksde.gov

Dale Brungardt

Director of School Finance

Division of Fiscal & Administrative Services
Kansas State Department of Education
dale.brungardt@ksde.gov

This publication has been prepared by the School
Finance Section of the Kansas Department of Education to
provide enrollment totals for all accredited, nonpublic

schools throughout Kansas.

This report will be beneficial to school boards,
school administrators, and others who may interested in

the educational programs of local school districts.

Kansas State Department of Education | www.ksde.gov


http://www.ksde.gov/
mailto:frank.harwood@ksde.gov
mailto:dale.brungardt@ksde.gov

GLOSSARY | HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT: ACCREDITED, NONPUBLIC SCHOOLS

Glossary

Term
[EP

Headcount Enroliment by Grade

Preschool-Aged At-Risk
(3-Years & 4 Years Old)
Preschool (with IEP)
Kindergarten

Not Graded (Adults)

State Total

*Pre-School (no IEP)

Meaning

Individual Education Plan

1st
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
6th
7th
8th
9th
10th
11th
12th

2022-2023

0

34
2367
2.331
2347
2.371
2324
2,268
2,140
2,027
1,969
1,686
1,652
1,544
1,596

47

1,340

2023-2024

43

24
2,348
2,289
2,303
2,334
2,333
2,322
2,185
2,008
2,000
1,167
1,684
1,605
1,535

34

26,663
1,493

*3-& 4-year old preschoolers that are in a preschool program, but not on an IEP.
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2024-2025

/2

33
2,346
2,280
2,261
2,286
2,295
2,300
2,201
2,020
1,965
1,679
1,647
1,648
1,643

37

26,707
1,457
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History

2024-2025 | 14
2023-2024 | 14
2022-2023
2021-2022
2020-2021
2019-2020
2018-2019
2017-2018
2016-2017
2015-2016
2014-2015
2013-2014
2012-2013
2011-2012
2010-2011
2009-2010
2008-2009
2007-2008
2006-2007
2005-2006
2004-2005
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Low

Median
107
154
147
252
148
145

139
142
132
128
123
128
130
126
133
123
126
134
145
139
142

High
8,588
1,148
1,147
1,177
1,159
1,157
1,169
1,169
1,160
1,187
1,165
1,169
1,177
1,150
1,143
1,125
1,107
1,184
1,151
1,169
1,169

State Enrollment | Change from Prior Year

26,707
26,603
26,703
26,314
26,056
26,787
27,072
27,442
27,541
28,090
27,887
28,359
29,090
29,057
29,297
29,587
29,757
30,491
30,323
30,406
30,731
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0.17%
-0.15%

1.48%

1.11%
-2.73%
-1.05%
-1.35%
-0.36%
-1.95%

0.73%
-1.66%
-2.51%

0.11%
-0.82%
-0.10%
-0.57%
-2.41%

0.55%
-0.27%
-1.00%
-0.93%


http://www.ksde.gov/

For more information, contact:

School Finance
(785) 296-3872

Gaa

Kansans
CAN

Kansas State Department of Education
900 S.W. Jackson Street, Suite 356
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1212
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